
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 29 September 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from attending the Committee's meeting 

in order to protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live 

on www.senedd.tv  

 

Registration and private pre-meeting  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Ministerial scrutiny session: Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 12)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh Language 

Owain Lloyd, Director of Education and Welsh Language 

Bethan Webb, Deputy Director – Welsh Language 

 

 

Research Brief 

Welsh Government written evidence paper 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

(10.30-10.45) 

3 General scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner 

(10.45-11.05) (Pages 13 - 23)  

Aled Roberts, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Dyfan Sion, Office of the Welsh Language Commissioner 

Gwenith Price, Office of the Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

Research brief 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Annual Report 

2020-21 and Assurance Report 2020-21 

(11.05-12.05)   

Aled Roberts, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Dyfan Sion, Office of the Welsh Language Commissioner 

Gwenith Price, Office of the Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

Annual Report 2020-21 

5 Papers to note 

(12.05-12.10)   

5.1 Response from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations 

Committee and the Chair of Equality and Social Justice Committee on the 

Afghan refugee crisis 

 (Pages 24 - 27)  

5.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport and Chief Whip to the 

Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport on the ownership of 

Channel 4 

 (Pages 28 - 30)  

https://senedd.wales/media/spnnawvk/agr-ld14508-e.pdf


 

 

5.3 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner to the Chair of the Local 

Government and Housing Committee 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

5.4 Letter to the Welsh Government following the Ministerial Scrutiny session 

with the Minister for Economy and the Deputy Minister for the Arts and Sport 

and Chief Whip 

 (Pages 33 - 37)  

5.5 Letter to the Welsh Government on the impact of the sale of Bad Wolf 

 (Pages 38 - 39)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.10)   

7 Private debrief 

(12.10-12.20)   

8 Discussion of Forward Work Programme 

(12.20-12.30) (Pages 40 - 47)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

WRITTEN EVIDENCE PAPER TO THE CULTURE, 

COMMUNICATIONS, WELSH LANGUAGE, SPORT AND 

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

Introduction 

This paper provides evidence in advance of my appearance before the Committee 

on 29 September 2021. The invitation asked for information on the following areas:  

 

i. Spending and support for organisations to recover from the effects of the 

COVID-19 pandemic; 

ii. An assessment on how the pandemic has affected the Cymraeg 2050 targets, 

and action taken to minimise its impact; 

iii. Your priorities for supporting and promoting the Welsh language for the 

duration of the Sixth Senedd; 

iv. Your timetable for the introduction of further Welsh Language Standards 

Regulations and any additional proposed legislation. 

 

The response below focuses on each of these issues in turn. 

  

Pack Page 5



2 
 

Background 

In July this year, we pu
[...]
887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637665346757340354%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=P8M%2FATk0Ut6%2B9z%2BKo6Yh7DZ1PqNglCVUQIGUFomA%2Fa8%3D&reserved=0


8 
 

We have also committed in the Programme for Government and in the Cymraeg 

2050 Work Programme for 2021-26 to give Transport for Wales new powers to better 

integrate rail, bus and active travel and regulate them in order to meet the Welsh 

Language Standards. 

 

Jeremy Miles MS  

                                                          Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 12



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref JH-/10435/21 
 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS & Delyth Jewell MS 
Chairs 
Welsh Parliament 
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales  

 
 
 

10 September 2021   
 

 
 
Dear Jenny & Delyth, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 20 August on behalf of both Senedd committees regarding the 
humanitarian crisis in Afghanistan and support being provided by the Welsh Government to 
Afghan refugees. 
 
On 26 August, I published a Written Statement setting out what we know and what our next 
steps are in relation to supporting those evacuated from Afghanistan, you can read more in 
the link below; 
Written
[...]
hat are difficult to fulfil and not profitable. 
 
I am copying this letter to Angus Robertson, Cabinet Secretary for the Constitution, External 
Affairs and Culture and Jenny Gilruth, Minister for Culture, Europe and International 
Development, Scottish Government and Deirdre Hargey, Minister for Communities and 
Gordon Lyons, Minister for the Economy, Northern Ireland Executive. I am also copying this 
letter to Lord Gilbert of Panteg, as Chair of the House of Lords Communications and Digital 
Committee, for consideration as part of the Committee’s inquiry into the future of Channel 4. 
 
I look forward to hearing your response. 
 
 
 

Pack Page 29



Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 
 

Pack Page 30



Aled Roberts 
Comisiynydd y Gymraeg 
Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

 

01/02 

John Griffiths MS 

Chair 

Local Government and Housing Committee 

 

SeneddTai@senedd.cymru 

 

 

15 September 2021 

 

Dear Mr Griffiths 

 

Consultation – Priorities for the Local Government and Housing Committee  

 

Thank you very much for the opportunity to take part in the consultation above. My office 

wrote to you on 19 July to ask you to consider the Welsh language in your work as a 

committee. I attach a copy of the letter for your information. The letter discusses a number 

of key issues in the context of delivering the Cymraeg 2050 strategy. I ask you to consider 

those issues, please, when choosing the priorities that you will set for the committee when 

planning its work programme. The following needs are clear:  

 

• Legislation and policies need to be scrutinised in detail to ensure that consideration of 

the Welsh language is mainstreamed into them. 

• The committee should ensure that the Welsh language is protected and promoted as 

public organisations work together formally more and more. 

• There needs to be consistency in the policies of Welsh planning authorities in the 

context of the Welsh language. 

• The Welsh Government must provide guidance on how to assess the impact of 

planning on the Welsh language and how planning policies should promote the use of 

the Welsh language. 

 

Another key issue to which the letter referred, which is currently the subject of intense 

public debate, is the housing situation in Wales. A second homes crisis has been 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 5.3



 02/02 

highlighted in a number of communities across Wales and a report on the issue was 

published by Dr Simon Brooks in March 2021. Since then, the Government has 

announced measures to respond to the report’s recommendations.1 We believe that the 

Committee should scrutinise the adequacy of these plans and the timescale for their 

implementation to ensure that they will indeed respond adequately to the challenge. 

 

As noted in the previous letter, the committee has a vital role to play in the effort to reach 

the Cymraeg 2050 targets. I would be happy to work with you in aiming for this goal. 

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

 

Aled Roberts 

Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

Copy to: Delyth Jewell MS, Chair of Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 
and International Relations Committee  
 

 
1 Second homes: letter from the Welsh Government 

Pack Page 32

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-07/second-homes-letter-from-the-welsh-government.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

Dyddiad | Date: 23September 2021 

Pwnc | Subject: Ministerial scrutiny session: Minister for Economy and Deputy Minister for Arts and 

Sport and Chief Whip 

Dear Vaughan and Dawn, 

Thank you for attending the Committee meeting on Wednesday 15 September 2021. As noted in the 

meeting, I am writing on behalf of the Committee to seek further information on a number matters 

discussed during your evidence session. These are outlined under the relevant subheadings below. 

Distribution of ministeri
[...]
 hope that your strategy will achieve. This would include the specific activity, funding 

allocations and timelines for achieving these goals.  

Further to your overarching strategy for culture, the Committee would also welcome details of sector 

specific strategies you will have, or will be considering. Would you be able to provide a list of the 

sector specific strategies that fall within your ministerial remits? The Committee would also be grateful 

if you are able to also provide any action and funding plans associated with these strategies. 

Specifically, will you be updating the Event Wales: A Major Events Strategy for Wales document? 

As per your commitment during the meeting, the Committee is keen to work with you on the 

development of your forthcoming cultural strategy as well as other strategies which fall under the 

Committee’s remit. The provision of such information would greatly assist the Committee in doing so. 

Programme for Government commitments 

The Welsh Government’s Programme for Government also states that “the arts, tourism and sport are 

of vital importance to both the Welsh economy and to our national life, and the Welsh language is a 

national treasure which belongs to every individual in Wales.” The Programme also commits to 

widening access and harnessing creativity. The Committee agrees that these proposals are worthy, 

however there is a lack of detail pertaining to each of the specific outputs outlined in the Programme. 

The Committee would like to better understand Welsh Government’s approach to the specific 

commitments outlined under the heading ‘Push forward towards a million Welsh speakers, and 

enable our tourism, sports and arts industries to thrive’.  

Please can you set out your goals, delivery plans and funding allocations for the following 

commitments: 

• ensuring that Black, Asian, and Minority Ethnic histories are properly reflected 

throughout our cultural and heritage sectors including in National
[...]
public funds to news media organisations? And if so, what assurance process 

and impartiality standards do they have to meet before being awarded such funding? The Committee 

would be grateful if you could provide a note on these matters. 

 

 

Pack Page 36



 

 

Sports and leisure 

The Committee would welcome an update on the Welsh Government’s overall strategic approach to 

sport in Wales. This would include the overarching objectives you have and the approaches being 

considered for both elite and community level sport in Wales.  

You also noted, as referred to at the start of this letter, that you are committed to widening access to 

several sectors. The Committee assumes this applies equally to sport and physical activity. Could you 

please set out your approach to widening access to sport in Wales over the next five years?  

Remit letters for sponsored bodies 

Finally, the Committee noted that you intend to outline your intentions and set targets for the cultural, 

heritage and sports sectors in forthcoming remit letters to the relevant Welsh Government Sponsored 

Bodies. This approached is welcomed. Could you provide an outline of the types of objectives you will 

set each Sponsored Body in these forthcoming remit letters including any targets on widening access 

and participation? The Committee would be grateful for a copy of these remit letters, once published, 

in order to assist with its scrutiny of your work.  

I would be grateful if you could provide a written response to these questions by 21 October 2021, in 

order to inform our future work programme. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair 

Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

 

Dyddiad | Date: 23 September 2021 

Pwnc | Subject: Impact of the sale of Bad Wolf  

Dear Vaughan, 

As discuss
[...]
irect jobs created as result of Bad Wolf’s operations? Could you also provide an estimate 

of the total economic impact of Bad Wolf on the Welsh economy?  

• Can you confirm the amount (both in pounds and as percentage) of Bad Wolf’s “below the 

line” production budget spent in Wales over the last five years? 

• What commitments will you be seeking with any potential owner of Bad Wolf that it will 

maintain its Welsh operation, including maintaining its operations at Cardiff Bay? 

• Do you have any concerns arising from the sale that the potential new owner may choose to 

move production to other low cost locations or those areas which may provide better 

funding incentives? 

In order to inform the work of the Committee I would be grateful for a reply by 7 October 2021. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair 

Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

 

c.c. Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Chief Whip 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 39



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Ministerial scrutiny session: Minister for Education and the Welsh Language
	Welsh Government written evidence paper

	3 General scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner
	5.1 Response from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee and the Chair of Equality and Social Justice Committee on the Afghan refugee crisis
	5.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport and Chief Whip to the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport on the ownership of Channel 4
	5.3 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner to the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee
	5.4 Letter to the Welsh Government following the Ministerial Scrutiny session with the Minister for Economy and the Deputy Minister for the Arts and Sport and Chief Whip
	5.5 Letter to the Welsh Government on the impact of the sale of Bad Wolf
	8 Discussion of Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 September 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12417 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Bethan Webb, Welsh Government 

Aled Roberts, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Gwenith Price, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Dyfan Sion, Director of Policy and Research, Welsh 

Language Commissioner 

Committee Staff: Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Language, Sport and International Relations Committee. 

 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair determined that the public 

were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public health but that 

the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv. 

 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee had agreed that Heledd Fychan MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

 

1.4 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Heledd Fychan MS, Carolyn Thomas MS 

and Tom Giffard made declarations of relevant interests: 

 

Heledd Fychan MS declared the following interests: she is a councillor on Rhondda 

Cynon Taf County Borough Council; she is a governor at Ysgol Gynradd Cymraeg Evan 

James and she supported the judicial review of the reorganisation of schools in 

Pontypridd. 

 

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

Carolyn Thomas MS declared that she is a councillor in Flintshire County Council 

 

Tom Giffard MS declared that he is a councillor in Bridgend County Council 

2 Ministerial scrutiny session: Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language. 

3 General scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Annual Report 2020-

21 and Assurance Report 2020-21  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 

5.3 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner to the Chair of the Local 

Government and Housing Committee  

5.4 Letter to the Welsh Government following the Ministerial Scrutiny session with the 

Minister for Economy and the Deputy Minister for the Arts and Sport and Chief 

Whip  

5.5 Letter to the Welsh Government on the impact of the sale of Bad Wolf  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The Motion was agreed. 



 

 

7 Private debrief  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Welsh 

Government on issues raised in the meeting. 

 

7.2 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Welsh 

Language Commissioner on issues raised in the meeting. 

8 Discussion of Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee discussed the draft forward work programme and agreed to write 

to Business Committee to request extra meeting time. 


